
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
2 December 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 
10th December, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for 
Members' inspection for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 29 October 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. Henry Simmonds PH, 4 Wrotham Road, Borough Green  
 

13 - 24 

6. (A) TM/14/03560/FL and (B) TM/14/03570/AT - The Henry 
Simmonds, 4 Wrotham Road, Borough Green  

 

25 - 54 

7. TM/14/02992/FL - A to Z Geographers Ltd, 173 - 199 Fairfield 
Road, Borough Green  

 

55 - 76 

8. (A) TM/14/02861/FL and (B) TM/14/02877/FL - Basted House 
(Reynolds Retreat), Harrison Road, Borough Green  

 

77 - 94 

9. TM/14/02465/FL - Fairseat Lodge, Vigo Road, Fairseat  
 

95 - 102 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Implementation of Planning Permission for 171 Dwellings at 
Isles Quarry West - Update Report  

 

103 - 104 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr A G Sayer and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown, 
S R J Jessel, Mrs S Luck and Miss J L Sergison 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/56 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 14/57 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 14/58 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Area 
2 Planning Committee held on 14 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/59 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

AP2 14/60 
  

TM/14/02861/FL AND TM/14/02877/FL - REYNOLDS RETREAT, 
BASTED HOUSE, HARRISON ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN  
 

(A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed change of use of buildings from 
offices to health spa with proposed extensions and new roofs) to 
allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain open until 
12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends/Bank Holidays; and  
 

(B) Retrospect application to retain infill of rear courtyard area on two 
floors providing kitchen, food preparation area and cold store at 
Basted House (‘Reynolds Retreat’), Harrison Road, Borough 
Green. 
 

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA   
 

AP2 14/61 
  

TM/14/02941/FL - BIRCHIN NAPPS FARM, LONG MILL LANE, 
PLATT  
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a 
replacement two storey dwelling with basement and a new detached 
double garage at Birchin Napps Farm, Long Mill Lane, Platt. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, plans list, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speaker: Mr Louca - Applicant] 
 

AP2 14/62 
  

URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman advised that she had agreed to accept the following 
matter as an urgent item of late business under section 50B Paragraph 
4(b) of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 in that it 
appeared that properties were being occupied before planning 
conditions had been satisfied. 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
171 DWELLINGS AT ISLES QUARRY WEST 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the implementation and monitoring of land 
contamination in the development at Isles Quarry West, Borough Green. 
 
RESOLVED:  That officers be instructed to take any appropriate action 
necessary to prevent further occupation of any unit until all relevant 
outstanding matters have been resolved regarding potential 
contamination of the garden areas. 
 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

AP2 14/63 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invite
[...]
eria that must be applied in those cases and an update will be given at the 

meeting. 

2.13 Summary of planning considerations 

2.14 We have considered the merits of an Article 4 Direction against the tests set out in 

the General Permitted Development Order and considered those in the context of 

prevailing policy and other material planning considerations. On that basis it seems 

clear that the Council should not seek to restrict the permitted development rights 

granted in respect of the change of use of the existing Henry Simmonds Public 

House to retail use. To do so would be in the face of the will of national statute as 

expressed in the GPDO and contrary to the prevailing policy position. There are no 

overriding matters that weigh significantly against those considerations. 

2.15 Compensation and financial implications 

2.16 In the case of potential Directions restricting permitted development compensation 

may apply and is capable of being a material consideration in the Council’s 

determination of its way forward. 

2.17 In cases where a local planning authority makes an Article 4 direction, it can be liable 

to pay compensation to those whose permitted development rights have been 

withdrawn if it then subsequently refuses planning permission for development which 

would otherwise have been permitted development or grants planning permission 

subject to more limiting conditions than the general permitted development order. 

2.18 The grounds on which compensation can be claimed relate to abortive expenditure or 

other loss or damage directly attributable to the withdrawal of permitted development 

rights. 

2.19 In this case if an Article 4 Direction was made and an application for planning 

permission subsequently refused, the Borough Council would be liable for 

compensation in respect of the financial implications of the loss of value and other 

costs. Also in the particular circumstances of this case and the general appraisal o
[...]
nstallation of plant machinery and reconfiguration of access to 
the existing residential accommodation above & (B) Advertisement Application: 3no 
internally illuminated fascia signs, store entrance sign, ATM surround, Totem sign 
(externally illuminated) and various car park/parking signage 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 
 

 
Borough Green 560851 157593 25 September 2014 TM/14/02992/FL 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the 

site and for the erection of 41 residential units with associated 
car parking, access, footways, associated infrastructure works, 
and landscaping 

Location: A To Z Geographers Ltd 173 - 199 Fairfield Road Borough 
Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PP  

Applicant: Fernham Homes 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The proposed development consists of the demolition of the printing works with 

ancillary offices/storage (Class B2) and redevelopment of the land for residential 

purposes.  The new development is to provide 41 dwellings in total comprising 3 x 

2-bedroom, 19 x 3-bedroom, 8 x 4-bedroom and 2 x 5-bedroom houses, and an 

apartment block of 9 x 2-bedroom flats. 

1.2 The dwellings are arranged in a mix of detached, semi-detached and terraced 

houses and an apartment block.  The houses are to be 2 storeys in scale, with 

some units having second floors accommodated in the roof space.  The apartment 

block is to be 3 storeys high.   

1.3 The proposed affordable housing provision totals 16 dwellings comprising 9 x 2-

bedroom flats for Affordable Rent (but not maximised to 80 per cent of local private 

rents) (the apartment block) and 7 x 3 bedroom houses for Shared Ownership 

(there is potential for some units to be
[...]
December 2014 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the area 

or visual amenity of the locality. 

3 No development shall take place until a plan showing the levels of the site and 

adjoining land, proposed finished ground floor levels of all buildings hereby 

approved and the proposed finished ground levels of the site have been submitted 

to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The works shall be carried out in 

strict accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the area 

or visual amenity of the locality. 

4 The Alternative Ground Floor Plan that provides wheelchair accessibility for the 

apartment block proposed on Drawing No.081308-FER-B1-P1A received 

13.11.2014 shall be implemented as part of the approved scheme prior to first 

occupation of the dwellings for which they relate, unless the Local Planning 

Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason:  To provide appropriate residential facilities for wheelchair users. 

5 Development shall not begin until a noise assessment report that includes a 

scheme for protecting the proposed buildings from noise from the nearby railway, 

classified highway and quarry has been submitted to and approved by the Local 

Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved scheme. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of the residential amenity of the new development. 

6 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-

enacting that Order), no development shall be carried out within Class A, B or D of 

Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been granted 

on an application relating thereto. 

Reason:  To ensure that any future enlargement of the dwellings do not have a 

harmful impact on the character or visual amenity of the
[...]
f any such unforeseen 

contamination. 

Page 73



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 
 

Prior to the first occupation of the development or any part of the development hereby 

permitted  

(c) the approved remediation scheme shall be fully implemented insofar as it relates to 

that part of the development which is to be occupied, and 

(d) a Certificate shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority by a responsible 

person stating that remediation has been completed and the site is suitable for the 

permitted end use. 

Thereafter, no works shall take place within the site such as to prejudice the 

effectiveness of the approved scheme of remediation. 

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and public safety.  

Contact: Mark Fewster 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 

TM/14/02992/FL 
 
A To Z Geographers Ltd 173 - 199 Fairfield Road Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 8PP 
 

Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the site and for the erection of 
41 residential units with associated car parking, access, footways, associated 
infrastructure works, and landscaping 

 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 
 

 
Borough Green 560797 156494 20 August 2014 (A) TM/14/02861/FL 

(B) TM/14/02877/FL Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: (A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 

TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed change of use of buildings from 
offices to health and fitness spa with proposed extensions and 
new roofs) to allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain 
open until 12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends / Bank 
Holidays; and 
(B) Retrospective application to retain infill
[...]
 

7. Recommendation: 

(A) TM/14/02861/FL: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Letter dated 13.10.2014, Design and Access Statement dated 20.08.2014, 

Location Plan RE/11/159.13 dated 20.08.2014, and subject to the following: 

Conditions  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  

 

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details of external 

materials approved under consent reference TM/13/01189/RD dated 5 August 

2014. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the 

existing building. 

3 The premises shall be used as a health and fitness spa and for no other purpose 

(including any other purpose in Class D2 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes Order)1987 as amended), or in any provision equivalent to that Class in 

any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 

modification.   

 

Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the information provided as 

part of the application, having regard to the impact of the use on the highway 

network. 

4 The premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 06.30 and 00:30 

Mondays to Sundays, including Bank and Public Holidays.   

 

Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the information provided as 

part of the application, having regard to the impact of the use on the highway 

network and the residential amenities of nearby local properties. 

5 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Scheme of Traffic 

Direction approved under consent reference TM/13/01189/RD dated 5 August 

2014. The approved scheme shall be installed prior to the first use of the 

development hereby permitted, and maintained thereafter. Any signage which is 

damaged or removed shall be repaired or replaced within 1 month.    

 

Reason: In the interests of protecting residential amenity. 

Page 88



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 
 

6 The outbuildings located within the application site shall only be used in 

accordance with the details approved under consent reference TM/13/01189/RD 

dated 5 August 2014, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 

Authority.  

 

Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the information provided as 

part of the application, having regard to the impact of the use on the highway 

network and the residential amenities of nearby local properties. 

7 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the parking layout 

approved under consent reference TM/13/01189/RD dated 5 August 2014. The 

parking areas shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details 

thereafter, and no development, including that permitted by the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, 

revoking and re-enacting that Order) shall be undertaken to preclude vehicular 

access to the approved parking areas.   

 

Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the information provided as 

part of the application, having regard to the impact of the use on the highway 

network. 

8 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the hard landscaping 

scheme approved under consent reference TM/13/01189/RD dated 5 August 

2014. The hard landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the approved 

details prior to the first use of the building as permitted.    

 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the 

existing building in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and 

Malling Borough Core Strategy, Policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan Document and 

paragraphs
[...]
incipal aquifers from historic contamination. 

Informatives: 
 
1 The applicant is advised to consider changing the formal address of Basted House 

(Reynolds Retreat) to Quarry Hill Road as opposed to Harrison Road. This is likely 

to assist users of the health and fitness spa enter/exit the premises via Quarry Hill 

Road.  

 
2 The applicant is also advised to ensure that any marketing/website information (or 

similar) relating to the site address is clearly stated in accordance with the 

approved scheme of Traffic Direction (i.e. entry and exit to the premises via Quarry 

Hill Road).  

(B) TM/14/02877/FL: 

7.2 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Design and Access Statement dated 21.08.2014, Existing Plans and Elevations 

RE/11/159.11 dated 21.08.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations RE/11/159.12 

dated 21.08.2014, Location Plan RE/11/159.13 dated 21.08.2014, Letter dated 

13.10.2014. 

        Contact: Julian Moat 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  10 October  2014 

(A) TM/14/02861/FL & (B) TM/14/02877/FL 
 
Basted House Harrison Road Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PB 
 
(A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed 
change of use of buildings from offices to health and fitness spa with proposed 
extensions and new roofs) to allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain open 
until 12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends/ Bank Holidays & (B) Retrospective 
application to retain infill of rear courtyard area on two floors providing kitchen, food 
preparation area and cold store 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 
 

 
Stansted 562078 1
[...]
Conservation Area. I have considered the proposals in light of the previously 

permitted extensions which have not yet been implemented and am satisfied that 

there would be no overriding highway concerns either from a parking or 

manoeuvring perspective which could lead to highway safety issues. On balance, 

therefore I therefore recommend approval accordingly.  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission as detailed by: Design and Access Statement    

dated 17.07.2014, Email dated 27.10.2014, Location Plan CW108/01 A dated 

27.10.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations CW108/3 dated 27.10.2014, subject 

to:  

Conditions / Reasons 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans, unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
 

Contact: Julian Moat 

 

Page 100



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  10 December 2014 

TM/14/02465/FL 
 
Fairseat Lodge Vigo Road Fairseat Sevenoaks Kent TN15 7LU 
 

Erection of a detached single storey oak framed outbuilding and open log store 
following recent demolition of two outbuildings and greenhouse to rear 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

10 December 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 171 DWELLINGS AT 



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10th December, 2014

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor

Councillor O C Baldock was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S R J Jessel, 
Mrs S Luck and Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 14/64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AP2 14/65   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 29 October 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION

AP2 14/66   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.

  



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 10 December 2014

2

AP2 14/67   HENRY SIMMONDS PH, 4 WROTHAM ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Services and the Director of Central Services advised of representations 
received for an Article 4 Direction to be served restricting such ‘permitted 
development’ in circumstances where the Secretary of State, or the 
appropriate Local Planning Authority, considered it expedient that 
development should not be carried out unless permission was granted 
for it on application.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.1 of the Constitution 
Councillor Taylor proposed the suspension of committee procedure rules 
to allow public speaking, particularly a representative of Wrotham Parish 
Council. This proposal was seconded by Councillor Sayer and it was:

RESOLVED:  That public speaking on behalf of Wrotham Parish Council 
and the applicant‘s agent for application TM/14/03560 (later on the 
agenda), be allowed.

Careful consideration was given to the merits of an Article 4 Direction 
against the tests set out in the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development Order) 1995 as amended (TCPGPDO) and also 
in the context of prevailing planning policy and other material planning 
considerations.   Given these considerations it was the opinion of 
Officers that the permitted development rights should not be restricted 
as to do so would be against national statute as expressed in the 
TCPGPDO and contrary to the prevailing policy position.  There were no 
overriding matters that weighed significantly against those 
considerations.

It was also confirmed that the public house had not been added to the 
register of Assets of Community Value. 

RESOLVED:  That the Borough Council should not seek to restrict the 
permitted development rights granted in respect of the change of use of 
the existing Henry Simmonds Public House to retail use.  

[Speakers:  Mr P Gillin - Wrotham Parish Council and Mr G Morris – 
agent]

AP2 14/68   (A) TM/14/03560/FL AND (B) TM/14/03570/AT - THE HENRY 
SIMMONDS, 4 WROTHAM ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

(A) Single storey side and rear extensions to existing building, 
installation of ATM, changes to elevations, installation of plant 
machinery and reconfiguration of access to the existing residential 
accommodation above at The Henry Simmonds, 4 Wrotham Road, 
Borough Green. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 10 December 2014

3

(B) 3 no. internally illuminated fascia signs, store entrance sign, ATM 
surround, Totem sign (externally illuminated) and various car 
park/parking signage at The Henry Simmonds, 4 Wrotham Road, 
Borough Green.

RESOLVED:  That application (A) TM/14/03560/FL be APPROVED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the main report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) The amended plans list, as set out in the supplementary report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health;

(2) Amended condition:

4. Retail deliveries shall not take place outside the hours of 0700 
to 2230 Monday to Friday, 0800 to 2100 on Saturdays and 0800 
to 1900 on Sundays or Public and Bank Holidays.

Reason:  To protect the aural environment of nearby dwellings.

(3) Additional informatives:

5.  The applicant is invited to consider:

- the provision of a yellow box junction on the A227

- submitting an informal agreement to not allow deliveries to 
coincide with school drop-off and pick-up times in term time 
(0800 to 0900 and 1500 to 1600)

- whether vehicle entry/exit swept paths might be better 
reversed

- re-positioning of ATM from road elevation/delivery swept path

RESOLVED:  That application (B) TM/14/03570/AT be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.

[Speakers:  Mr P Gillin – Wrotham Parish Council, Mr R Yeoell and Mr T 
 Wells – members of the public and Mr G Morris – agent]

AP2 14/69   TM/14/02992/FL - A TO Z GEOGRAPHERS LTD, 173 - 199 
FAIRFIELD ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the site and for 
the erection of 41 residential units with associated car parking, access, 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 10 December 2014

4

footways, associated infrastructure works, and landscaping at A To Z 
Geographers Ltd, 173 - 199 Fairfield Road, Borough Green. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) The applicant entering into a S106 legal obligation in respect of:
- Open space provision
- The provision of affordable housing
- Contribution to Kent County Council Community facilities

(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

(3)  Additional condition:

18. No development shall take place until a plan showing the 
existing levels of the site and adjoining land, proposed slab and 
finished ground floor levels of all buildings hereby approved and 
the proposed finished ground levels of the site have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or visual amenity of the locality. 

(4) Addition of informative:

1. The applicant is encouraged to contact Network Rail to 
discuss the impact of demolition/construction traffic on use 
of the bridge over the railway to the south of the Fairfield 
Road/Wrotham Road junction.

2. The applicant is encouraged to contact the Environmental 
Protection team of the Borough Council to discuss working 
hours and impact of piling on nearby residential properties. 

[Speakers: Mr Jerrad – member of the public and Mr J Collins – agent]

AP2 14/70   (A) TM/14/02861/FL AND (B) TM/14/02877/FL - BASTED HOUSE 
(REYNOLDS RETREAT), HARRISON ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

(A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed change of use of buildings from 
offices to health and fitness spa with proposed extensions and 
new roofs) to allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain 
open until 12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends / Bank 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 10 December 2014

5

Holidays at Basted House (‘Reynolds Retreat’), Harrison Road, 
Borough Green.

(B) Retrospective application to retain infill of rear courtyard area on 
two floors providing kitchen, food preparation area and cold store 
at Basted House (‘Reynolds Retreat’), Harrison Road, Borough 
Green. 

RESOLVED:  That application (A) TM/14/02861/FL be GRANTED A 
TEMPORARY PERMISSION in accordance with the submitted details, 
conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director 
of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; subject to:

(1) Amended condition:

3. The premises shall be used as a health and fitness spa and for 
no other purpose (including any other purpose in Class D2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes Order) 1987 as 
amended, including a wedding ceremony or reception venue or 
other similar functions such as conferences or 
dances/receptions), or in any provision equivalent to that Class in 
any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification.

Reason:  The proposal was determined on the basis of the 
information provided as part of the application, having regard to 
the impact of the use of the highway network.

4. Until 30 June 2016, the premises shall not be open for 
business outside the hours of 0630 and 0030 Monday to 
Sundays, including Bank and Public Holidays.  Thereafter the 
premises shall not be open for business outside the hours of 0630 
and 2300 Mondays to Fridays and the hours of 0800 and 2100 on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.

Reason:  To allow regard to the impact of the use on the highway 
network and the residential amenities of nearby local properties.

(2) Addition of informative:

3.  The applicant is invited to:

- review the adequacy of lighting at the entrance/exit gate for 
ALL users of the access

- consider using a ‘half-barrier’ with reflective panels to deter 
north facing exit traffic from using the link road to Harrison 
Road area



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 10 December 2014

6

- consider reinforcing as double-dotted white lines the 
requirement of left turns out of the site direct to the Quarry Hill 
Road roundabout

RESOLVED:  That application (B) TM/14/02877/FL be APPROVED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.

AP2 14/71   TM/14/02465/FL - FAIRSEAT LODGE, VIGO ROAD, FAIRSEAT 

Erection of a detached single storey oak framed outbuilding and open 
log store following recent demolition of two outbuildings and greenhouse 
to rear at Fairseat Lodge, Vigo Road, Fairseat. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AP2 14/72   IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 171 
DWELLINGS AT ISLES QUARRY WEST - UPDATE REPORT 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the implementation and monitoring of land 
contamination in the development at Isles Quarry West, Borough Green.  

Members were advised that the technical information provided 
demonstrated that the work on Phase 1 had been executed in a way that 
was appropriate and an approval notice would be issued in the next few 
days.

In addition, Members noted the position regarding Phase 2 and asked to 
be kept up to date if any matters of importance emerged. 

AP2 14/73   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm


